THE FLORIST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
SCHEDULE OF FEES
As of JANUARY 2021

ACCOUNT SERVICE FEES

Membership Fee $5.00 Duplicate Statement Fee $5.00

Dormant Account Fee $5.00 Statement Re-Mailing Fee $5.00
(Per Month On Bal. Under $50 W/ No Activity For 12 Months)

IRA Annual Fee 14.00 If Closed With 45 Days $25.00

IRA Closing Fee $5.00 Check Payable To Fee $2.50
; Credit Union Check Payable To Non-

Any Deposit Overdraw $25.00 Member $3.00

REGULAR CHECKING ACCOUNT FEES

Monthly Service Charge, No Balance Minimum $0.00 Check Copy Fee, Each Check $7.50
NSF Fee (Non-Sufficient Funds) $25.00 Check View Fee, Per View $2.50
Any Overdraw Fee $25.00 Duplicate Statement Fee $5.00

Account Reconciliation Or Research

ACH (Non-Sufficient Funds) $25.00 Assistance (Per Hour) $20.00
Stop Payment Fee $20.00
Returned Check Fee $25.00
MONEY MARKET

SIX (6) Checks Per Month $0.00 under Minimum Balance $2,500) Per $7.50
Over Six (6) Checks Per Month, Per Check $5.00

BUSINESS CHECKING ACCOUNT FEES
Monthly Service Charge, $1000 Minimum Bal.  $25.00 Check Copy Fee, Each Check $7.50
NSF Fee (Non-Sufficient Funds) $25.00 Check View Fee, Per View $2.50
Any Overdraw Fee $25.00 Duplicate Statement Fee $5.00

- Account Reconciliation Or Research

ACH (Non-Sufficient Funds) $25.00 Assistance (Per Hour) $20.00
Stop Payment Fee $20.00
Returned Check Fee $25.00

MRB & MSB CHECKING ACCOUNT FEES
Monthly Service Charge, $10,000 Minimum Bal 1% *adb Check Copy Fee, Each Check $7.50
NSF Fee (Non-Sufficient Funds) $25.00 Check View Fee, Per View $2.50
Any Overdraw Fee $25.00 Duplicate Statement Fee $5.00
ACH (Non-Sufficient Funds) $25.00  ~ccount Reconciliation Or Research $20.00

Assistance (Per Hour)
Stop Payment Fee $20.00 *ADB — Average Daily Balance

Returned Check Fee $25.00




VISA CHECK CARD / ATM FEES

Initial Card Fee $0.00 Card Capture Fee For Lost Cards $15.00
Replacement Pins $3.00 ATM User Fee By Credit Union $0.00
Replacement Cards $5.00 NSF Fee Using Debit / ATM Card $25.00
OTHER SERVICE FEES

Wire Fee Outgoing $15.00 ACH Set Up Fee For Auto Transfers $5.00
Wire Fee Income $0.00 Courtesy Fax Fee Per Page $1.00
International Wire $40.00 Loan Processing Fee, Per Loan $15.00
Electronic Funds Transfer (ACH) NSF $25.00 Open Ended Advance Processing $15.00
ACH Scheduled Auto Transfer Change $5.00 Notary, Members Only $0.00
Returned Mail Fee $5.00 Garnishment Fee $25.00
Visa Payments Requested In-Office $5.00
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	I. MEMBERSHIP AND ACCOUNTS
	1. Membership Eligibility.  To be eligible for membership in the Credit Union you must be an individual or entity qualifying within the Credit Union’s field of membership and must purchase and maintain at least 25 shares (the Membership Share Account ...
	2. Individual Accounts.  An individual account is an account owned by one depositor including any individual, corporation, partnership, trust, or other organization qualified for Credit Union membership.  If the account is an individual account, the i...
	3.  Joint Accounts.  An account owned by two or more persons is a joint account.
	a. Rights of Survivorship.  If your account is a joint account, the account is owned as a joint account with rights of survivorship unless otherwise stated on the Account Card.  If the account is a joint account without right of survivorship, the inte...
	b. Rights of Joint Account Owners.  Any joint account owner is authorized and deemed to act for the other owner(s) and the Credit Union may accept orders and instructions regarding the account and requests for future services from any other account ow...
	c. Joint Account Owner Liability.  If any item deposited in a joint account is returned unpaid or an account is overdrawn, or if we do not receive final payment on any transaction, each of the multiple account owners is jointly and severally liable to...

	4. POD Beneficiaries.  A Payable on Death (POD) designation is an instruction to the Credit Union that a designated account is an account payable to the owner or owners during their lifetimes, and upon the death of the last joint account owner, payabl...
	5. Accounts for Minors. All accounts which are established in the name of a minor, require a parent or guardian joint owner who is at least eighteen (18) years of age who shall be jointly and severally liable to the Credit Union for any returned item,...
	6. Accounts for Living Trusts.  An account for a living trust is an individual account held by one or more trustees of a trust for the benefit of one or more beneficiaries pursuant to a revocable trust agreement.  Upon request of the Credit Union, the...
	7.   Accounts of Businesses and Organizations.  Accounts held in the name of a business or association member are subject to the same terms set forth in this Agreement and the following additional rules. The Credit Union reserves the right to require ...
	8. Deposit Requirements.  Funds may be deposited to any account in any manner approved by the Credit Union in accordance with the requirements set forth on the Rate and Fee Schedule.  All accounts are non-assignable and non-negotiable to third parties.
	a. Endorsements. You authorize the Credit Union, in its discretion, to accept transfers, checks, drafts, and other items for deposit into any of your accounts, whether or not they are endorsed by all payees.  You authorize the Credit Union to supply m...
	b. Collection of Items.  The Credit Union shall not be responsible for deposits made by mail or at an unstaffed facility until the Credit Union actually receives them.  In handling items for deposit or collection, the Credit Union only acts as your ag...
	c. Final Payment.  All items or Automated Clearing House (“ACH”) transfers credited to your account are provisional and subject to our receipt of final payment.  If final payment is not received, we reserve the right to charge your account for the amo...
	d. Direct Deposits.  The Credit Union may offer direct deposit options allowing you to pre-authorize deposits (i.e., payroll checks, Social Security or retirement checks, or other government checks) or pre-authorize transfers from other accounts at th...
	e. Crediting of Deposits.  Deposits made on Saturdays, Sundays, and Credit Union holidays will be credited to your account on the next business day.  Our current deposit cutoff time is 4:00 p.m. on a business day that we are open.  Deposits received a...

	9.  Account Access.
	a. Authorized Signature.  In order to access any account, the Credit Union must have an authorized signature of yours on an Account Card.  The Credit Union is authorized to recognize your signature, but will not be liable for refusing to honor any ite...
	b. Access Options.  You may make withdrawals or transfers from your account in any manner which is permitted by the Credit Union (i.e., check, automated teller machines (ATM), in person, by mail, automatic transfer, or telephone, as applicable.  If th...
	c. ACH & Wire Transfers.  If offered, you may initiate or receive credits or debits to your account via wire transfer or ACH (“Automated Clearing House”) transfer.  You agree that if you receive funds by a wire or ACH transfer, the Credit Union is not...
	d. Credit Union Examination.  The Credit Union may disregard information on any check other than the signature of the drawer and amount of the item and any magnetic encoded information.  You agree the Credit Union does not fail to exercise ordinary ca...

	10. Account Rates and Fees.  The Credit Union’s payment of dividends on any account is subject to the account rates and fees, earnings, payment and balance requirements as set forth on the Rate and Fee Schedule, which are incorporated herein by this r...
	11. Transaction Limitations.
	a. Withdrawal Restrictions.  The Credit Union will permit a withdrawal only if you have sufficient available funds in your account to cover the full amount of the withdrawal or have an established overdraft protection plan.  Checks or other transfers ...
	b. Transfer Limitations.  For Share accounts you may make up to six (6) pre-authorized, automatic, telephonic, or audio response transfers to another account of yours or to a third party during any calendar month.  Of these six (6), you may make no mo...

	12. Overdrafts.
	a. Overdraft Liability.  If on any day, the available funds in your checking account are not sufficient to cover checks, ACH transactions, and other items posted to your account, those checks and items will be handled in accordance with our overdraft ...
	b. Overdraft Protection Plan.  If we have approved an overdraft protection plan for your account, we will honor checks drawn on insufficient funds in any checking account by transferring the necessary funds from another account under this Agreement or...

	13. Post-dated and Stale-dated Items.  You authorize us to accept and pay any check, even if the check is presented for payment before its date, unless you notify the Credit Union of the postdating.  Your notice will be effective only if the Credit Un...
	14. Stop Payment Orders.
	a. Stop Payment Request.  You may ask the Credit Union to stop payment on any check drawn upon your checking account.  You may request a stop payment by telephone, by mail, or in person.  The stop payment will be effective if the Credit Union receives...
	b. Duration of Order.  You may make an oral stop payment request by telephone which will lapse within (14) calendar days unless continued in writing within that time.  A written stop payment order will be effective for six (6) months.  A written stop ...
	c. Liability.  The Credit Union may charge a fee for each stop payment order requested as set forth on the Rate and Fee Schedule.  You may not stop payment on any certified check or draft, cashier’s check or teller’s check, or any other check, draft, ...

	15. Lost Items.  The Credit Union, in receiving items from you for withdrawal or deposit, acts only as your agent and reserves the right to reverse the credit for any deposited items or to charge your account for the items should they become lost in t...
	16. Credit Union’s Liability for Errors.  If the Credit Union does not properly complete a transaction according to this Agreement, the Credit Union will be liable for your losses or damages not to exceed the amount of the transaction, except as other...
	17. Credit Union Lien and Security Interest.  To the extent you owe the Credit Union money as a borrower, guarantor, endorser or otherwise, the Credit Union has a lien on any or all of the funds in any account in which you have an ownership interest a...
	18. Legal Process.  If any legal action, such as a levy, garnishment, or attachment, is brought against your account, the Credit Union may refuse to pay out any money from your account until the dispute is resolved.  If the Credit Union incurs any exp...
	19. Account Information.  Upon your request, the Credit Union will inform you of the name and address of each credit reporting agency from which the Credit Union obtains a credit report in connection with your account.  The Credit Union agrees not to ...
	20. Notices.
	a. Name or Address Changes.  It is your responsibility to notify the Credit Union upon a change of address or change of name.  The Credit Union is required to attempt to communicate with you only at the most recent address you have provided to the Cre...
	b. Notice of Amendments.  Except as otherwise prohibited by applicable law, the terms of this Agreement are subject to change at any time.  The Credit Union will notify you of any changes in account terms, rates, or fees as required by law. Changes in...
	c. Effect of Notice.  Any written notice you give to the Credit Union is effective when it is actually received by the Credit Union.  Any written notice the Credit Union gives to you is effective when it is deposited in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid ...

	21. Taxpayer Identification Numbers (TIN) and Backup Withholding.  If your account is or becomes subject to backup withholding, the Credit Union is required by law to withhold and pay to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) a required percentage of paym...
	22. Statements.
	a. Contents.  If the Credit Union provides a statement for your account, you will receive a periodic statement of all transactions and activity on your account during the statement period.  If a periodic statement is provided you agree that only one s...
	b. Examination.  You are responsible for examining each statement and reporting any irregularities to the Credit Union.  The Credit Union will not be responsible for any forged, altered, unauthorized or unsigned item drawn on your account if (a) you f...
	c. Notice to Credit Union.  You agree that the Credit Union’s retention of checks does not alter or waive your responsibility to examine your statements and check copies or the time limit for notifying the Credit Union of any errors.  The statement in...

	23. Dormant and Abandoned Accounts.  If you have an account that you have not made a withdrawal from, deposit to, or transfer for more than one (1) year, the Credit Union may classify your account as a dormant account and may charge a dormant account ...
	24. Death of Account Owner.  You irrevocably waive the right to make a testamentary disposition of any account with the Credit Union, now and in the future.  You agree that upon your death, your account will be payable in accordance with any existing ...
	25. Termination of Account.  The Credit Union may terminate your account at any time without notice to you or may require you to close your account and apply for a new account if (a) there is a change in owners or authorized signers; (b) there has bee...
	26. Termination of Membership.  You may terminate your membership at the Credit Union after giving written notice of your intent to withdraw from membership.  You may be denied services or expelled from membership for any reason allowed by applicable ...
	27. Special Account Instructions.  You may request the Credit Union to facilitate certain trust, will, or court-ordered account arrangements. However, because the Credit Union does not give legal advice, we cannot counsel you as to which account arran...
	28. Severability.  In the event that any paragraph of this Agreement or any portion thereof is held by a court to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the other paragraphs and portions of this Agreement shall not be invalid or unenforceable and...
	29. Enforcement.  You agree to be liable to the Credit Union for any liability, loss, or expense as provided in this Agreement that the Credit Union incurs as a result of any dispute involving your accounts or services.  You authorize the Credit Union...
	30. Governing Law.  This Agreement is governed by the Bylaws of the Credit Union, federal laws and regulations, the laws and regulations of the State of Oregon and local clearinghouse rules, as amended from time to time.  Any disputes regarding this A...

	II. FUNDS AVAILABILITY POLICY
	1. General Policy.  Our policy is to make funds from your deposits available to you on the first business day that we receive your deposit.  Electronic direct deposits will be available on the day we receive the deposit.  Once they are available, you ...
	2. Reservation of Right to Hold.  In some cases, we will not make all of the funds that you deposit by check available to you on the same business day that we receive your deposit.  Depending on the type of check that you deposit, funds may not be ava...
	3. Holds on Other Funds.  If we cash a check for you that is drawn on another financial institution, we may withhold the availability of a corresponding amount of funds that are already in your account. Those funds will be available at the time funds ...
	4. Longer Delays May Apply.  We may delay your ability to withdraw funds deposited by check into your account an additional number of days for these reasons:
	a. We believe a check you deposit will not be paid.
	b. You deposit checks totaling more than $5,000 on any one day.
	c. You deposit a check that has been returned unpaid.
	d. You have overdrawn your account repeatedly in the last six months.
	e. There is an emergency, such as failure of communications or computer equipment.

	5. Special Rules for New Accounts. If you are a new member, the following special rules will apply during the first 30 days your account is open.

	III. ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS.
	By signing the Account Card, signing or using the ATM/POS/Debit Card, or completing and transmitting an account authorization for electronic funds transfer services, you agree to the following terms governing your and our rights and responsibilities c...
	1. Services.
	a. ATM/POS/Debit Cards.  You may use your Card and Personal Identification Number (“PIN”) in automated teller machines as the Credit Union may designate.  At the present time, you may use your Card to:
	b. VISA Debit Card /Point of Sale (POS).  You may use your VISA Debit Card to make purchases of goods and services from participating merchants accepting VISA. Your Card purchases will be deducted from your checking account.  You agree to pay a fee an...
	c. Direct Deposit.  Upon instruction of (i) your employer or (ii) the Treasury Department or (iii) other financial institutions, the Credit Union will accept direct deposits of your paycheck or of Federal recurring payments, such as Social Security.
	d. Preauthorized Transfers.  You may make direct transfer withdrawals from your account to a particular person or company with whom you have arranged to make periodic transfers.  Transfers will be deducted from your account, subject to available funds.

	2. Service Limitations.
	a. ATM/POS Cards.
	1. Withdrawals.  There is no limit on the number of withdrawals you may make at nonproprietary ATMs.  However, you may be charged a fee as set forth on the Rate and Fees Schedule.  You may withdraw up to $200 (if there are sufficient funds in your acc...
	2. Transfers.  You may transfer between your savings and checking accounts up to the balance in your accounts at the time of the transfer at available locations.
	b. VISA Debit Card/POS Purchases.  There is no limit on the number of VISA or POS purchase transactions you may make by Card during a statement period.  There is a daily limit of $200 on cash and $750 on daily purchases. You may make daily purchases u...


	Access and Use of Account.
	a. Ownership of Card.  Any Card or other device which we supply to you is our property and must be returned to us, or to any person whom we authorize to act as our agent, or to any person who is authorized to honor the Card, immediately according to i...
	b. Honoring the Card.  Neither we nor merchants authorized to honor the Card will be responsible for the failure or refusal to honor the Card or any other device we supply to you.  If a merchant agrees to give you a refund or adjustment, you agree to ...
	c. Security of Access Code.  The personal identification number (PIN) or access code you select for any EFT (electronic fund transfer) service is for your security purposes.  The numbers are confidential and should not be disclosed to third parties or...

	4. Member Liability.  You are responsible for all transfers you authorize using your EFT services under this Agreement.  If you permit other persons to use an EFT service, Card or PIN/access code, you are responsible for any transactions they authoriz...
	Loss or Theft of Debit Card.  You agree to notify us immediately, orally or in writing, at The Florist Federal Credit Union, or telephone (575-622-0560) or toll free (800)322-0811 of the loss, theft or unauthorized use of your Debit Card.  If you noti...
	5. Business Days.  Our business days and hours are Monday through Friday, 9:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Pacific time.  Holidays are not included.
	6. Fees and Charges.  There are certain charges for electronic fund transfer services as set forth on the Rates and Fees Schedule.  From time to time, the charges may be changed.  We will notify you of any changes as required by law.
	7.   Account Documentation and Communication.
	a. Periodic Statements. Transfers and withdrawals transacted through an ATM/POS, or any preauthorized transfer will be recorded on your periodic statement.  You will receive a statement monthly by mail unless there is no transaction in a particular mo...
	b. Direct Deposits.  If you have arranged to have a direct deposit made to your account at least once every sixty (60) days from the same source and you do not receive a receipt (such as a pay stub), you can find out whether or not the deposit has bee...
	c. Terminal Receipt.  You will get a receipt at the time you make any transaction (except inquiries) involving your account using an ATM/POS Card.

	8. Account Information Disclosure.  We will maintain the confidentiality and privacy of your account information in accordance with our Privacy Policy.  We will disclose information to third parties about your account or the transfers you make:
	 As necessary to complete transfers.
	 To verify the existence of sufficient funds to cover specific transactions upon the request of a third party, such as a credit bureau or merchant.
	 To comply with government agency or court orders.
	 If you give us your written permission.
	9. Credit Union Liability for Failure to Make Transfers.  If we do not complete a transfer to or from your account on time or in the correct amount according to our agreement with you, we will be liable for your account losses or damages.  However, th...
	 If the phone lines or Credit Union computer were not properly working and such problem should have been apparent when you attempted such transaction.
	 If circumstances beyond our control (such as fire, flood, telecommunication outages, postal strikes, equipment or power failure) prevent making the transaction.
	 If the funds in your account are subject to an administrative hold, legal process or other claim.
	 If you have not given the Credit Union complete, correct and current instructions so the Credit Union can process a transfer.
	 If, through no fault of ours, a funds transfer transaction does not reach a particular payee due to changes in the payee address, account number or otherwise; the time you allow for payment delivery was inaccurate; or the payee failed to process a p...
	 If the error was caused by a system beyond the Credit Union’s control such as a telecommunications system, an Internet service provider, any computer virus or problems related to software not provided by Credit Union.
	 If the accounts to which you request a bill payment transfer to be made have been closed or the vendor will not accept such payments.
	 If the error was caused by a system of any of the designated ATM or POS networks .
	 If there are other exceptions as established by the Credit Union.
	The ATM machine may retain your Card in certain instances, in which event you may contact the Credit Union about its replacement.

	10 Preauthorized Electronic Fund Transfers.
	a. Stop Payment Rights. If you have arranged in advance to make regular electronic fund transfers out of your account(s) for money you owe others, you may stop payment of preauthorized transfers from you account by: 1) notifying the originator of the ...
	b. Notice of Varying Amounts. If these regular payments may vary in amount, the company you are going to pay will tell you, ten (10) days before each payment when it will be made and how much it will be.
	c. Liability for Failure to Stop Payment of Preauthorized Transfers.  If you order us to stop one of these payments and follow the procedures set forth in the Stop Payment Rights section above, and we do not do so, we will be liable for your losses or...

	11. Termination of Electronic Fund Transfer Services.  You agree that we may terminate this Agreement and your electronic fund transfer services, if you, or any authorized user of your electronic funds transfer services or access code breach this or a...
	12. Notices.  The Credit Union reserves the right to change the terms and conditions upon which this service is offered.  The Credit Union will notify you at least twenty-one (21) days before the effective date of any change, as required by law.  This...
	13. Billing Errors.  In case of errors or questions about your electronic transfers, telephone us at the phone numbers or write us at the address set forth in this Agreement as soon as you can.  We must hear from you no later than sixty (60) days afte...
	 Tell us your name and account number.
	 Describe the transaction you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe it is an error or why you need more information.
	 Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error.
	a.) Be aware of your surroundings, particularly at night. b.) Consider having someone accompany you when the ATM or night deposit facility is used after dark.  c.) If another person is uncomfortably close to you at the time of your transaction, ask th...
	IV. CHECK 21 / Substitute Check Disclosures






